
May 20, 2004 
 
970155 
 
SUBJECT: FSP – Indiana – Request to Waive 7 CFR 273.24 
 
TO:   Tim English, Director 
          Food Stamp Program 
          Midwest Region 
 
 
This is in response to the Indiana State Agency’s request to exempt individuals residing 
in certain areas of the State from the work requirements of 7 CFR 273.24.  Indiana is 
requesting a waiver for the following cities based on their designation as Labor Surplus 
Areas (LSAs) for Fiscal Year (FY) 2004: Anderson, East Chicago, Elkhart, Gary, 
Hammond, Muncie, Portage, Richmond, South Bend, and Terre Haute.  The State Agency 
is also requesting that Lake County, Indiana, be waived as an LSA since it is part of the 
Chicago Labor Market Area, which is currently eligible for an ABAWD waiver.  
Moreover, the entire State of Illinois is waived. 
 
Indiana is requesting an extension of the current waiver for the following counties, which 
have average unemployment rates that are 20 percent or greater than the national average 
for calendar years (CY) 2001 and 2002.  The counties are: Blackford, Crawford, DeKalb, 
Fayette, Franklin, Fulton, Grant, Greene, Henry, Howard, Jackson, Jasper, Jay, Jennings, 
La Porte, Lawrence, Miami, Newton, Noble, Orange, Owen, Pulaski, Randolph, Scott, 
Starke, Steuben, Union, Vermillion, Washington, and White.  Indiana also is requesting 
that the Fort Wayne City be exempt due to an unemployment rate that is 20 percent or 
greater than the national average for Federal Fiscal Years (FFY) 2002-2003. 
 
Our response is attached.  If you have any questions, please contact Patricia Maggi of my 
staff at 703-305-2468. 
 
 
 /s/ 
 
Harriet Kornegay 
Assistant Branch Chief 
Certification Policy Branch 
Program Development Division  
 
Attachment  
 
cc: Barbara Hallman, PAD, SAB, w/Attachment 
       Dan Wilusz, PAD, QCB, w/Attachment 
            Jane Duffield, PAD, PAB, w/attachment 
      David Young w/Attachment 



       All Regions w/Attachment (except SERO) 
 
File:I:CPB:WAIVERS:FY2004:970155 IN 2004 extension:Pmaggi:05-18-04 
 



 
WAIVER RESPONSE  

 
  
 1. Waiver serial number:  970155       

   
 2.        Type of request:  Modification and Extension 
 
 3. Primary regulation citation:  7 CFR 273.24 
  
 4. Secondary regulation citation:  N/A 
  
 5. State:  Indiana 
 
 6. Region:  Midwest 
 
 7.        Regulatory requirements:  Under 7 CFR 273.24 (b) individuals are not eligible 

to participate in the Food Stamp Program as a member of any household if, during 
the preceding 36-month period, the individual received food stamp benefits for 
not less than 3 months (consecutive or otherwise), during which the individual did 
not work 20 hours or more per week, averaged monthly; participate in and comply 
with the requirements of a work program for 20 hours or more per week; or 
participate with requirements of a program under Section 20 or a comparable 
program established by the State.   

 
     Under 7 CFR 273.24(f), upon the request of a State agency, the Food and 

Nutrition Service (FNS) may waive the applicability of the above provision for 
any group of individuals in the State if the FNS makes a determination that the 
area in which the individuals reside has an unemployment rate of over 10 percent, 
or does not have a sufficient number of jobs to provide employment for the 
individuals. 

 
 8.  Description of proposed alternative procedures:  The Indiana State Agency is  

requesting an extension and modification of waiver 970155 which will exempt 
residents in certain cities and counties from 7 CFR 273.24 work requirements 
based on their designation as Labor Surplus Areas (LSAs) for Fiscal Year (FY) 
2004.  The cities are: Anderson, East Chicago, Elkhart, Gary, Hammond, Muncie, 
Portage, Richmond, South Bend, and Terre Haute.  The State Agency is also 
requesting that Lake County, Indiana, be waived as an LSA since it is part of the 
Chicago Labor Market Area, which is currently eligible for an ABAWD waiver.  
Moreover, the entire State of Illinois is waived from 7 CFR 273.24. 

 
 In addition, Indiana is seeking waivers of seven areas within the State.  Each of 

these areas is a contiguous sub-area of one of the 12 Workforce Investment 
Planning Regions in the state.  The Indiana Department of Workforce 
Development collects workforce statistics for these 12 Planning Regions, which 



are based on labor market and economic information that reflect regional 
economies and commuting patterns.  These seven areas have aggregate 
unemployment rates of at least 20 percent above the national average for calendar 
years (CY) 2001 and 2002. 

 
Sub-area of 

Workforce Investment 
Planning Region 

 
Counties 

 
Aggregate 

Unemployment Rates 
 
1 

Jasper 
La Porte 
Newton 
Pulaski  
Starke 

 
 

6.3% 

 
3 
 

DeKalb 
Noble 
Steuben 

 
6.3% 

 
5 

Fulton 
Howard 
Miami 

 
6.4% 

 
 
6 
 

Blackford 
Grant 
Henry 
Jay  
Randolph 

 
 

6.3% 

 
9 

Fayette 
Franklin 
Union 

 
6.7% 

 
 

10 

Greene 
Jackson 
Jennings 
Lawrence 
Owen 

 
 

6.4% 

 
12 

Crawford 
Orange 
Scott 
Washington 

 
7.0 

 

 
 In addition, Indiana is requesting an exemption for residents of 2 additional 

counties that have unemployment rates that are 20 percent or greater than the 
national average for CY 2001-2002.  These counties are: Vermillion and White.   

 
 The State Agency also wishes to exempt Fort Wayne City in Allen County 

because this area has an unemployment rate that is 20 percent or greater than the 
national average for Federal Fiscal Years (FFY) 2002-2003 [October 1, 2001 
through September 30, 2003]. 

 



9.        Action and reason for approval or denial:   
 
           Labor Surplus Areas:  We reviewed the ETA Notice on LSA designation for FY  
           2004 that was published on February 12, 2004 at 69 FR 7071.  The following    
           Indiana cities are listed as FY 2004 LSAs: Anderson, East Chicago, Elkhart, Gary, 

   Hammond, Muncie, Richmond, South Bend, and Terre Haute.  Portage City is  
      not on this list.   
  
      We therefore calculated the city’s unemployment rate using the method  
      described in the April 22, 2004 memorandum “ABAWD Waivers – New Method  
      for Calculating Average Unemployment Rates”.  After obtaining data from the  
      Bureau of Labor Statistics (http://www.bls.gov), we calculated Portage City’s  
      unemployment rate as follows: 

 
      

Portage City 
 

Year Period Labor Force Unemployed 

2001 Jan 16,171 795 
2001 Feb 16,159 823 
2001 Mar 16,306 854 
2001 Apr 16,330 786 
2001 May 16,421 723 
2001 Jun 16,453 757 
2001 Jul 16,384 732 
2001 Aug 16,304 739 
2001 Sep 16,438 825 
2001 Oct 16,688 947 
2001 Nov 16,784 945 
2001 Dec 16,810 1,107 
2002 Jan 16,531 1,372 
2002 Feb 16,556 1,392 
2002 Mar 16,526 1,327 
2002 Apr 16,613 1,265 
2002 May 16,599 1,071 
2002 Jun 16,738 1,126 
2002 Jul 16,621 1,020 
2002 Aug 16,406 910 
2002 Sep 16,348 875 
2002 Oct 16,316 854 
2002 Nov 16,326 815 
2002 Dec 16,244 930 

 TOTAL   395,072 22,990 
 

     The average national unemployment rate for CY 2001 – 2002 is 5.3 percent. An 



area must have an unemployment rate of 6.3 percent or greater for CY 2001-2002 
in order to be exempt from the ABAWDs work requirements of 7 CFR 273.24(b). 
We divided Portage City’s total unemployed population by its total labor force 
[22,990 / 395,072] and obtained an unemployment rate of 5.81 (.0581 x 100), 
which we then rounded to one decimal point – 5.8 percent.  We are denying an 
exemption for Portage City because it is not a FY 2004 LSA nor does it have an 
unemployment rate that is 20 above the national average for CY 2001-2002. 

 
     We will not approve Lake County based on its inclusion as part of the Chicago 

Labor Market Area because this area covers two states – Illinois and Indiana.  
Lake County must be evaluated based on its own data and not based on data from 
another State’s ABAWD waivers.  Therefore, we calculated Lake County’s 
unemployment rate in the same manner as we did for Portage City.  Our 
calculation is as follows: 

 
 

Lake County 

Year Period Labor Force Unemployed 

2001 Jan 221,798 11,003 
2001 Feb 221,701 11,448 
2001 Mar 223,717 11,881 
2001 Apr 224,986 11,887 
2001 May 226,812 11,598 
2001 Jun 227,321 12,135 
2001 Jul 226,863 12,275 
2001 Aug 225,422 12,039 
2001 Sep 225,485 11,434 
2001 Oct 227,577 11,771 
2001 Nov 230,055 12,914 
2001 Dec 229,699 14,424 
2002 Jan 225,903 18,082 
2002 Feb 226,522 18,633 
2002 Mar 226,592 18,225 
2002 Apr 228,024 17,607 
2002 May 227,640 14,757 
2002 Jun 230,250 16,217 
2002 Jul 229,532 15,656 
2002 Aug 227,051 14,604 
2002 Sep 225,796 13,671 
2002 Oct 225,222 13,241 
2002 Nov 225,430 12,783 
2002 Dec 222,979 13,029 

TOTAL  5,432,377 331,314 
 



 We divided the total unemployed population by the total labor force [331,314 / 
5,432,377] and obtained an unemployment rate of 6.09 (.0609 x 100), which we 
then rounded to one decimal point - 6.1 percent.   We are denying an exemption 
for Lake County because it is not a FY 2004 LSA nor does it have an 
unemployment rate that is 20 percent above the national average for CY 2001-
2002. 

 
           Unemployment rates greater than 20 percent above the national average for a     
           24-month period. 

 
 We obtain data from the Bureau of Labor Statistics (http://www.bls.gov) for the 

counties that comprise each of the 7 Indiana sub-areas for CY 2001-2002 
contained in this waiver.  We also obtain BLS data for Vermillion and White 
Counties for CY 2001-2002 and for Fort Wayne City for Federal Fiscal Years 
(FFY) 2002-2003.  We calculated the 24-month unemployment rates for these 
various areas using the method described in the April 22, 2004 memorandum 
“ABAWD Waivers – New Method for Calculating Average Unemployment 
Rates”.   Our calculations are described below.  

 
Sub-area of Planning Region 1 

County Total Labor 
Force 

Total 
Unemployed  

Jasper 350,090 20,727 
La Porte 1,315,207 79,195 
Newton 151,061 9,000 
Pulaski 139,747 9,279 
Starke 234,005 19,193 
Total 2,190,110 137,394 

 
 We divided the total unemployed population by the total labor force [137,394 / 

2,190,110] and obtained an unemployment rate of 6.27 (.0627 x 100), which we 
then rounded to one decimal point - 6.3 percent.   

 
Sub-area of Planning Region 3 

County Total Labor 
Force 

Total 
Unemployed  

DeKalb 524,179 29,750 
Nobel 588,659 38,366 
Steuben 394,287 26,539 
Total 1,507,125 94,655 

 
     We divided the total unemployed population by the total labor force [94,655 / 

1,507,125] and obtained an unemployment rate of 6.28 (.0628 x 100), which we 
then rounded to one decimal point - 6.3 percent.   

  



 
Sub-area of Planning Region 5 

County Total Labor 
Force 

Total 
Unemployed  

Fulton 227,530 16,743 
Howard 1,013,106 60,402 
Miami 385,672 26,177 
Total 1,626,308 103,322 

 
We divided the total unemployed population by the total labor force [103,322 / 
1,626,308] and obtained an unemployment rate of 6.35 (.0635 x 100), which we 
then rounded to one decimal point - 6.4 percent.   

  
Sub-area of Planning Region 6 

County Total Labor 
Force 

Total 
Unemployed  

Blackford 148,892 10,745 
Grant 831,006 53,662 
Henry 567,232 31,274 
Jay 253,552 16,715 
Randolph 277,609 18,686 
Total 2,078,291 131,082 

 
We divided the total unemployed population by the total labor force [131,082 / 
2,078,291] and obtained an unemployment rate of 6.30 (.0630 x 100), which we 
then rounded to one decimal place - 6.3 percent.   

 
 

Sub-area of Planning Region 9 
County Total Labor 

Force 
Total 

Unemployed  
Fayette 257,576 23,122 
Franklin 297,642 15,511 
Union 94,654 4,687 
Total 649,872 43,320 

 
We divided the total unemployed population by the total labor force [43,320 / 
649,872] and obtained an unemployment rate 6.67 (.6667 x 100), which we then 
rounded to one decimal place - 6.7 percent.   
 

Sub-area of Planning Region 10 
County Total Labor 

Force 
Total 

Unemployed  
Greene 330,671 26,257 
Jackson 539,312 24,410 
Jennings 340,473 19,294 
Lawrence 540,843 45,094 
Owen 272,877 14,349 
Total 2,024,176 129,404 



 
We divided the total unemployed population by the total labor force [129,404 / 
2,024,176] and obtained an unemployment rate of 6.39 (.0639 x 100), which we 
then rounded to one decimal place - 6.4 percent.   

 
Sub-area of Planning Region 12 

County Total Labor 
Force 

Total 
Unemployed  

Crawford 139,639 8,720 
Orange 201,436 19,075 
Scott 268,089 14,403 
Washington 277,670 19,999 
Total 886,834 62,197 

 
We divided the total unemployed population by the total labor force [62,197 / 
886,834] and obtained an unemployment rate of 7.01 (.0701 x 100), which we 
then rounded to one decimal place - 7.0 percent.   



 
 

  
Vermillion County 

Year Period Labor Force Unemployed 

2001 Jan 7,706 625 
2001 Feb 7,596 540 
2001 Mar 7,553 450 
2001 Apr 7,558 354 
2001 May 7,532 402 
2001 Jun 7,507 438 
2001 Jul 7,492 387 
2001 Aug 7,498 417 
2001 Sep 7,598 418 
2001 Oct 7,659 412 
2001 Nov 7,707 459 
2001 Dec 7,713 526 
2002 Jan 7,708 639 
2002 Feb 7,655 642 
2002 Mar 7,644 566 
2002 Apr 7,674 481 
2002 May 7,678 495 
2002 Jun 7,720 517 
2002 Jul 7,843 495 
2002 Aug 7,815 513 
2002 Sep 7,816 469 
2002 Oct 7,857 469 
2002 Nov 7,804 462 
2002 Dec 7,718 482 

TOTALS  184,051 11,658 
 
 For Vermillion County, we divided the total unemployed population by the total  

labor force [11,658 / 184,051] and obtained an unemployment rate of 6.33  
(.0633 x 100), which we then rounded to one decimal place – 6.3 percent.  



 
 

White County 

Year Period Labor Force Unemployed 

2001 Jan 12,252 622 
2001 Feb 12,368 586 
2001 Mar 12,442 601 
2001 Apr 12,566 659 
2001 May 12,946 607 
2001 Jun 13,905 693 
2001 Jul 14,206 623 
2001 Aug 14,119 609 
2001 Sep 13,045 669 
2001 Oct 12,392 749 
2001 Nov 12,105 1,100 
2001 Dec 12,055 1,012 
2002 Jan 11,797 963 
2002 Feb 11,804 1,037 
2002 Mar 11,885 1,109 
2002 Apr 12,161 1,079 
2002 May 12,686 1,123 
2002 Jun 13,222 1,102 
2002 Jul 13,336 1,052 
2002 Aug 13,048 943 
2002 Sep 12,629 924 
2002 Oct 12,616 910 
2002 Nov 12,502 944 
2002 Dec 12,451 958 

Total  292,286 20,052 
 

For White County, we divided the total unemployed population by the total  
labor force [20,052 / 292,286] and obtained an unemployment rate of 6.86 
(.0686 x 100), which we then rounded to one decimal place – 6.9 percent.  



 
 

Fort Wayne City 

Year Period Labor Force Unemployed 

2001 Oct 102056 6,152 
2001 Nov 102292 6,553 
2001 Dec 101,614 6,577 
2002 Jan 100,648 6,862 
2002 Feb 101,093 7,240 
2002 Mar 101,626 7,079 
2002 Apr 102,824 6,815 
2002 May 103,131 6,416 
2002 Jun 103,337 6,608 
2002 Jul 104,256 6,965 
2002 Aug 103,470 6,463 
2002 Sep 102,660 6,084 
2002 Oct 102,606 5,935 
2002 Nov 102,771 5,875 
2002 Dec 102,401 6,191 
2003 Jan 101,355 6,697 
2003 Feb 101,178 6,892 
2003 Mar 101,486 7,013 
2003 Apr 102,193 6,969 
2003 May 102,943 6,801 
2003 Jun 103,289 7,100 
2003 Jul 104,073 7,846 
2003 Aug 103,042 7,153 
2003 Sep 101,592 6,794 

TOTAL  2,457,936 161,080 
 
For Fort Wayne City, we divided the total unemployed population by the total  
labor force [161,080 / 2,457,936] and obtained an unemployment rate of 6.55 
(.0655 x 100), which we then rounded to one decimal place – 6.6 percent. 
 
Based on our analysis, we are approving exemptions for the 30 counties contained 
in the 7 sub-areas.  We are also approving exemptions for Vermillion and White 
Counties and Fort Wayne City   We are denying exemptions for Portage City and 
Lake County.  The waiver is approved retroactively to April 1, 2004. 

 
10.  Regulatory or legislative basis for action:  This waiver is approved under 7 CFR 

273.24(f), which allows FNS to waive the applicability of the work requirement 
provision in 7 CFR 273.24 for any group of individuals in the State if FNS makes 
a determination that the area in which the individual reside does not have a 
sufficient number of jobs to provide employment for the affected individuals, or 



the areas exceeded the national unemployment average by 20 percent for 24 
consecutive months. 

 
11. Conditions and reasons:  N/A 
 
12. Information required for extension:  To receive an extension the State agency 

must provide unemployment rate data for the affected areas compiled by the 
Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) or its cooperating agency or by calculations 
using census data and labor force data supplied by BLS or its cooperating agency 
indicating either an unemployment greater than 10 percent or a lack of sufficient 
jobs. 

 
13.  Expiration date: March 31, 2005 

    
14. Limitation, if any, on regional office approval of like requests: This waiver is 

limited to the Indiana State Agency. 
 

15.  Quality Control Procedures:  N/A   
 

16. Date of national office action:   
 

17. Date of State agency’s request:  March 24, 2004   
 

18. Date of regional office transmittal of response to State agency:  April 29, 2004 
 

20. Actual implementation date: 
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